



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

TELE-RESPONSE CENTER, INC.,
dba 121 Direct Response

Defendant below/Petitioner,

vs.

Appeal No. 11-1398

KACE DOUGLAS and
RANDI DAMPHA, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated

Circuit Court of Brooke County
The Honorable Martin J. Gaughan
Civil Action No. 10-C-33

Plaintiffs below/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Respondents

Brent W. Wolfingbarger (WV Bar #6402)
PLEASANTS LAW FIRM PLLC
P.O. Box 3245
Washington, DC 20010
(304) 419-4306
brentwolf@aol.com
Counsel of Record

and

John Porco (WV Bar #6946)
SCHRADER BYRD & COMPANION, PLLC
The Maxwell Centre
32-20th Street, Suite 500
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
(304) 233-3390
jp@schraderlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Notwithstanding the Court’s recent decision in <i>Lehman</i> , the Respondents respectfully request the Court to affirm the circuit court and find that Tele-Response discharged the Class because it <u>permanently</u> terminated the employment relationship and it did not <u>temporarily</u> suspend it.....	7
a. The Court’s recent decision in <i>Lehman</i> can be distinguished from the present matter because the employer in <i>Lehman</i> continued operating after the employment separation, but Tele-Response ceased operating after the employment separation.	7
b. If necessary to affirm the circuit court, the Respondents respectfully request the Court to re-visit <i>Lehman</i> because the terms “discharge” and “laid off” have clear and well known meanings in the law and they conflict with the regulations cited in <i>Lehman</i>	8
II. The Respondents respectfully request the Court to affirm the circuit court and find that Tele-Response is liable for their fees, costs, and expenses, and to also award them the fees, costs, and expenses associated with this appeal, because no special circumstances exist making an award unjust.....	14
III. The Respondents respectfully request the Court to affirm the circuit court and find that Tele-Response employed the Class because the employment records and Tele-Response’s admissions unequivocally prove and establish that Tele-Response employed the Class.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of West Virginia</i> , 195 W.Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	7, 13
<i>Bishop Coal Co. v. Salyers</i> , 181 W. Va. 71, 380 S.E.2d 239 (1989).....	18
<i>CBS Inc. v. International Photographers of the Motion Picture Industries, Local 644</i> , 603 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir.1979).....	10-11
<i>Citizens’ National Bank v. Burdette</i> , 61 W.Va. 636, 57 S.E. 53 (1907).....	8
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 106 S.Ct. 2686, 91 L.Ed.2d 466 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Conrad v. Charles Town Races, Inc.</i> , 206 W.Va. 45, 521 S.E.2d 537 (1998).....	12
<i>Farley v. Zapata Coal Corp.</i> , 167 W. Va. 630, 281 S.E.2d 238 (1981).....	15
<i>Formisano v. Blue Cross of Rhode Island</i> , 478 A.2d 167 (R.I. 1984).....	11
<i>Heldreth v. Rahimian</i> , 219 W.Va. 462, 637 S.E.2d 259 (2006).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hollen v. Hathaway Elec., Inc.</i> , 213 W. Va. 667, 584 S.E.2d 523 (2003).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Kessel v. Monongalia County General Hosp. Co.</i> , 220 W.Va. 602, 648 S.E.2d 366 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Lehman v. United Bank, Inc.</i> , – W.Va. –, 719 S.E.2d 370 (November 10, 2011).....	7-10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S.Ct. 866, 55 L.Ed.2d 40 (1978).....	10
<i>Miners in General Group v. Hix</i> , 123 W.Va. 637, 17 S.E.2d 810 (1941).....	9
<i>Orndorff v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health</i> , 165 W.Va. 1, 267 S.E.2d 430 (1980).....	19

<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	19
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 225 W.Va. 482, 694 S.E.2d 815 (2010).....	20
<i>Ramey v. Contractor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 225 W.Va. 424, 693 S.E.2d 789 (2010).....	20
<i>Rice v. Mike Ferrell Ford, Inc.</i> , 184 W.Va. 757, 403 S.E.2d 774 (1991).....	17
<i>Rowe v. Grapevine Corporation</i> , 193 W.Va. 274, 456 S.E.2d 1 (1995).....	24
<i>Shaffer v. Fort Henry Surgical Associates, Inc.</i> , 215 W.Va. 453, 599 S.E.2d 876 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. General Daniel Morgan Post No. 548, V.F.W.</i> , 144 W.Va. 137, 107 S.E.2d 353 (1959).....	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575, 110 S.Ct. 2143, 109 L.Ed.2d 607 (1990).....	10
<i>Walker v. Doe</i> , 210 W.Va. 490, 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001).....	8
<i>West Virginia Health Care Cost Review Authority v. Boone Memorial Hospital</i> , 196 W.Va. 326, 338, 472 S.E.2d 411 (1996).....	12
Statutes	
W.Va. Code §21-5-1(b).....	21, 24
W.Va. Code §21-5-3(a).....	22
W.Va. Code §21-5-4.....	<i>passim</i>
W.Va. Code §21-5-12(b).....	14
Regulations	
W.Va.C.S.R. §42-5-2.8.....	13
W.Va.C.S.R. §42-5-2.10.....	13
Rules	
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 56(e).....	19
Other authorities	
W. Va. Const. art. VIII, §4.....	8
